

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CHICAGO LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CRAIGSLIST, INC.,

Defendant.

Judge Amy J. St. Eve

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole

Case No. 06 C 0657

TO: Eric D. Brandfonbrener
Christopher B. Wilson
Perkins Coie LLP
131 S. Dearborn
Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60603

David J. Burman
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101

David W. Ogden
Patrick J. Carome
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
2445 M. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Legal Standards..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument 4

 I. Section 230’s Text, Title, Headings, Structure, and Policies Demonstrate that Good Faith, Front-End Blocking and Screening of the Offensive Material at Issue is Required for Section 230 Protection..... 5

 II. Section 230’s Legislative History and the Circumstances Surrounding the Statute’s Enactment Demonstrate that Good Faith, Front-End Blocking and Screening of the Offensive Material at Issue is Required for Section 230 Protection..... 10

 A. The House and Senate Conference Reports Emphasize the Importance of Blocking and Screening..... 11

 B. Statements by the Congressional Sponsors and Supporters Emphasize Congress’ Wish to Encourage Blocking and Screening. 12

 C. To the Extent Section 230 Conflicts with the FHA, the Statutes can be Reconciled so Each is Given Effect..... 15

 III. The Fair Housing Act is Consistent with Section 230, as Properly Construed, and Section 230(e) Does Not Preclude a Federal Fair Housing Act Claim..... 16

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) 7, 8, 9, 11

Ben Ezra, Weinstein, and Co. v. America Online, Inc.,
206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) 7, 8, 11, 15

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994)..... 10

Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth,
524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... 2

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (2003)..... 9, 11

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 15

Cole v. U.S. Capital, Inc.,
389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004) 6

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 11, 15

Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.,
776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 12, 13

De Soto Securities Co. v. Commission of Internal Revenue,
235 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1956) 10

Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002) 5, 6

Doe v. America Online,
783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)..... 15

Doe v. GTE Corp.,
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 9

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC,
2004 WL 3799488 (C.D.Cal. 2004)..... 7, 17

Forseth v. Village of Sussex,
199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000) 2

George S. May Int’l. Co. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC,
No. 04 C-6018 (N.D.Ill. Sept. 24, 2004)..... 17

Gomez v. U.S.,
109 S.Ct. 2237 (1989)..... 6

Green v. America Online,
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 7, 8, 11

Grzan v. Charter Hospital of Northwest Indiana,
104 F.3d 116 (7th Cir. 1997) 11

Haynes v. U.S.,
390 U.S. 85 (1968)..... 15

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics
Intelligence Coordination Unit*,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 16

Matter of Clark,
738 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1984) 9

Mayers v. Ridley,
465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 3, 17

Morton v. Moncari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 15

Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend,
163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) 1, 2

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 14

Ryan v. Town of Schererville, Ind.,
2005 WL 1172614 (N.D. Ind. 2005)..... 2

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 10

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 12, 13, 17

*Trs. of the Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers
Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.*,
76 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1996) 5

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 16

U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents,
508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... 5

U.S. v. Doherty,
969 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1992) 11

U.S. v. Franz,
886 F.2d 973 (7th Cir. 1989) 6

U.S. v. Hunter,
459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972) 3

U.S. v. Price, 361 U.S. 304 (1960) 15

U.S. v. Spyder Web Enterprises, LLC,
No. 03-1509 (D.N.J. 2003) 3

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992)..... 15

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 7, 8, 9, 11, 15

Zimmerman v. North American Signal Co.,
704 F.2d 347 (7th Cir. 1983) 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 3604 (2001) 3

42 U.S.C.A. § 3604(c) (2001)..... 3

47 U.S.C.A. § 230 (2001) 4, 6

47 U.S.C.A. § 230(b)(3)–(4) (2001) 7

47 U.S.C.A. § 230(c) (2001)..... 6

47 U.S.C.A. § 230(c)(1)–(2) (2001) 12

47 U.S.C.A. § 230(e) (2001)..... 17

47 U.S.C.A. § 941 (West Supp. 2005)..... 15

Other Authorities

141 CONG. REC. H8469 (1995)..... 14

141 CONG. REC. H8469–70 (1995) 12

141 CONG. REC. H8470 (1995) 12, 13, 14

141 CONG. REC. H8471 (1995) 14

141 CONG. REC. H8471–72 (1995) 14

55 STAN. L. REV. 969 (2002) 7, 17

CHI. TRIB., March 26, 2006..... 3

H.R. REP. NO. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)..... 11

H.R. REP. NO. 107-449 (2002) 15

Hearing on Fair Housing Issues in the Gulf Coast in the Aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita Before the House Subcommittee on Housing and Community Opportunity 3

S. REP. NO. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 11
